



\$~S-55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12466/2022**

SADHNA SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Wasim Qadri, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Anubhav Anand Aron, Mr.
Abhinav Anand and Mr. S. Saeed
Qadri, Advocates.

versus

THE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Counsel (Appearance not given).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **29.08.2022**

CM APPL. 37496/2022 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application is disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(C) 12466/2022 and CM APPL. 37497/2022 (Stay)

Issue notice.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 1/ The Government of NCT of Delhi, accepts notice, and prays for time to file counter-affidavit. Let the same be filed within 04 weeks from today, with an advance copy to learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within 02 weeks thereafter.

Let notice now be issued to Respondent no. 2/ Nav Nirman CGHS Ltd., through all permissible modes, returnable on 16.01.2023. The notice



issued to respondent no. 2 shall indicate that they are directed to produce the original record *qua* the subject property, for the perusal of the court, on the next date of hearing.

In the meantime, the respondent no. 3 is directed to maintain *status quo*, *qua* the title and possession of the subject property.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

AUGUST 29, 2022
at

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)